
 

 

                                                           
 

 
 
 

 
Notice of a public meeting of                                   

Executive 
 
To: Councillors Aspden (Chair), Ayre, Craghill, Cuthbertson, 

D'Agorne, Runciman, Smalley, Waller and Widdowson 
 

Date: Thursday, 27 June 2019 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West 
Offices (F045) 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 

Notice to Members – Post Decision Calling In: 
  
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item* on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democracy Support Group by 
4:00 pm on Monday, 1 July 2019. 
  
*With the exception of matters that have been the subject of a 
previous call in, require Full Council approval or are urgent, which are 
not subject to the call-in provisions. Any called in items will be 
considered by the Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee. 

 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point, Members are asked to declare: 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 16) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the last Executive meeting, 

held on 18 March 2019. 



 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so.  The deadline for registering is 
5.00pm on Wednesday, 26 June 2019.  Members of the public 
can speak on agenda items or matters within the remit of the 
committee. 
 
To register to speak please contact the Democracy Officer for the 
meeting, on the details at the foot of the agenda. 
 
Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 
be filmed and webcast, or recorded, including any registered 
public speakers who have given their permission.  This broadcast 
can be viewed at http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts or, if 
recorded, will be uploaded onto the Council’s website following 
the meeting. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officer (whose contact details are 
at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present.  It can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_f
or_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_201
60809.pdf 
 

4. Forward Plan   (Pages 17 - 20) 
 To receive details of those items that are listed on the Forward 

Plan for the next two Executive meetings. 
 

5. Earswick Neighbourhood Plan   (Pages 21 - 44) 
 The Corporate Director of Economy & Place to present a report 

which considers the results of the referendum on the Earswick 
Neighbourhood Plan and asks Executive to formally ‘make’ the 
Plan and bring it into force as part of the Development Plan for 
York. 
 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf


 

6. Finance and Performance Outturn 2018/19   (Pages 45 - 78) 
 The Director of Customer & Corporate Services to present a 

report which provides a year end analysis of the council’s overall 
finance and performance position for the 2018/19 financial year, 
including progress on delivering savings. 
 

7. Capital Programme Outturn 2018/19 and 
Revisions to the 2019/20 - 2023/24 
Programme   

(Pages 79 - 108) 

 The Corporate Director of Customer & Corporate Services 
(Deputy Chief Executive) to present a report which sets out the 
capital out-turn position for the 2018/19 financial year and asks 
Executive to approve requests for re-profiling and to recommend 
to Full Council the re-stated programme for 2019/20 to 2023/24.  
 

8. Treasury Management Annual Report and 
Review of Prudential Indicators 2018/19   

(Pages 109 - 118) 

 The Director of Customer & Corporate Services to present a 
report which provides a review of treasury management 
activities, and the actual prudential and treasury indicators, for 
the 2018/19 financial year, in accordance with regulatory 
requirements. 
 

9. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 
 

Democracy Officer:  
  
Name: Fiona Young 
Contact details: 

 Telephone – (01904) 552030  

 E-mail – fiona.young@york.gov.uk  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

For more information about any of the following please 
contact the Democratic Services Officer responsible for 
servicing this meeting: 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
Contact details are set out above. 
 

 
 

 



City of York Council                              Committee Minutes 

Meeting Executive 

Date 18 March 2019 

Present Councillors Gillies (Chair), Aspden, Ayre, 
Brooks, Dew, K Myers, Runciman and Waller 

 
Part A - Matters Dealt With Under Delegated Powers 

 
124. Declarations of Interest  

 
Members were asked to declare at this point in the meeting any 
personal interests not included on the Register of Interests, or 
any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests, that they 
might have in the business on the agenda.   
 
Councillor Gillies declared a prejudicial interest in Item 8 
(Internal Audit) as a Director of Veriatau and left the room during 
consideration of this item.  
 
Councillor Waller highlighted a previously declared interest as a 
School Governor of Westfield Primary School in relation to Item 
5 (Education, Children and Young People’s Capital Programme: 
Proposed School Maintenance Schemes and SEND Facilities 
Expansion and Improvement Scheme 2019/20).  
 

125. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been two registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.  
 
Gwen Swinburn spoke on Agenda Item 8 (Internal Audit). She 
expressed concerns over the length of the proposed contract for 
Internal Audit. She stated that she felt Veritau’s reports lacked 
quality and that auditors were slow to respond to Councillors’ 
requests. She further stated that she did not consider a 90% 
completion rate a success and that audits were a ‘light touch’. 
Finally, she said the service should have been put out to tender, 
rather than committing to 10 years with Veritau.  
 
Cllr Warters, Member for Osbaldwick & Derwent Ward, spoke 
on matters within the Executive’s remit. He stated that he had 
raised the issue of the 20MPH Speed Limit signage in 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



Osbaldwick at this administration’s first Executive Meeting in 
June 2015. However, despite a petition being taken to Transport 
Decisions Sessions, he felt this was rejected for political 
reasons. He went on to state that this was evidence that the 
party political system was broken.  
 

126. Forward Plan  
 
Members noted that there were no items listed on the Forward 
Plan for the next two Executive meetings at the time the agenda 
was published. 
 

127. Investment in the Redevelopment of Lincoln Court 
Independent Living Scheme  
 
[See also under Part B] 
 
The Older Person's Accommodation Programme Manager 
presented a report w
[...]
 agree the number of pupil places to be commissioned by the authority, as 
Danesgate is an alternative provision academy and therefore does not have a 
planned admission number (PAN). 
 

Maxine Squire Executive Member 
for Children, Young 
People & Education 

 

P
age 19



 Table 3: Items Slipped on the Forward Plan 
 

Title & Description Author Portfolio 
Holder 

Original 
Date 

Revised 
Date 

Reason for Slippage 

Schools Capital Programme, 
2019-2022 
See Table 1 for details 

Maxine 
Squire 

Executive 
Member for 

Children, Young 
People & 
Education 

27 June 
2019 

18 July 
2019 

To enable the inclusion 
of further detail on the 
secondary school 
placement options, as 
feasibility studies are 
currently being 
undertaken. 

 

P
age 20



 

 

  
 

   

 
Executive 
 

 
27 June 2019 

 
Report of the Director for Economy and Place   
Portfolio of the Executive Member for Economy and Strategic    
Planning  
 
Earswick Neighbourhood Plan  

 
Summary 

 
1. The purpose of the report is to consider the results of the Earswick 

Neighbourhood Plan referendum. It asks Members to formally ‘make’ the 
Neighbourhood Plan and bring it into full legal force as part of the 
Development Plan for York. This will allow the Neighbourhood Plan to 
progress in line with the relevant Neighbourhood Planning legislation and 
Regulations. This paper will be considered by Members of Local Plan 
Working Group on 20 June 2019.  

  
Recommendations 
 

2. The Executive is asked to: 
 
i) Consider the results of the referendum and formally ‘make’ the 

Earswick Neighbourhood Plan. 
  

Reason: To allow the Neighbourhood Plan to progress in line with 
the Neighbourhood Planning Regulations.  

 
ii) To approve the Decision Statement attached at Annex B to be 

published in accordance with Regulation 19 of the Neighbourhood 
Planning (General) Regulations 2012 (as amended). 

 
Reason: To allow the Neighbourhood Plan to progress in line with 
neighbourhood planning legis
[...]
ry  
 

1. This report provides a year end analysis of the overall finance and 
performance position.  This is the final report of the financial year and 
assesses performance against budgets, including progress in delivering 
the Council’s savings programme.  

 
Recommendations 

2. The Executive is asked to:  
 

1) Note the year end underspend of £153k and the unused 
contingency of £648k. 

2) Agree to transfer the overall underspend of £801k to the 2019/20 
contingency pending consideration by the new Executive of budget 
amendment proposals to Council in July 2019 

3) Agree the proposals for the Housing Revenue Account balance 
outlined in paragraphs 42 and 43  

4) Note the financial risks outlined in the report and the need to 
continue to maintain a prudent contingency and reserves that is 
reflective of these risks  

5) Note the continued effective financial management across the 
Council and the ongoing delivery of savings 

6) Note the performance information set out in paragraph ?? onward 
 
Reason: to ensure significant financial issues can be appropriately 
dealt with. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 45 Agenda Item 6



Background and analysis 
 

Financial Outturn 

 
3. The council’s net General Fund budget for 2018/19 was £121.9m and the 

provisional outturn position is a net underspend of £153k (excluding 
unallocated contingency).   
 

4. This position is consistent with previous years where expenditure has 
been within the overall approved budget.  It is also consistent with the 
reports during the year which, whilst highlighting a number of pressures, 
have also set out the clear expectation that expenditure would be within 
budget.  It maintains the council’s overall financial health and provides a 
strong platform upon which to meet the further financial challenges ahead.  
Good progress has been made with achievement of savings in the year.  
Whilst some areas have experienced slight delays, as set out in the 
report, overall progress is good and a
[...]
or individual schemes) 
 

 Adjustments to schemes increasing expenditure by a net 
£0.627m.  

  
4. The level of re profiling reflects the scale of the capital Programme, 

and in particular that it contains a number of major and complex 
projects. The overall capital Programme continues to operate within 
budget, due to careful management of expenditure against the 
budget. 
 

Page 79 Agenda Item 7



 
5. The main areas of re-profiling included within the £29.516m include: 

 

 £3.3m – Electric Bus scheme  

 £2.931m – Extension to Marjorie Waite Court  

 £2.333m – Duncombe Barracks 

 £1.924m – Commercial property acquisition  

 £1.500m – Lowfield Housing  

 £1.745m – James House  

 £1.435m – IT development Plan  

 £975k – DfE Maintenance  

 £933k – York Central  

 £856k – Community Stadium  
 

Recommendations 
 

6.  The Executive is requested to 

 Note the 2018/19 capital outturn position of £77.402m and 
approve the requests for re-profiling totalling £29.516m from the 
2018/19 programme to future years. 

 Note the adjustments to schemes increasing expenditure in 
2018/19 by a net £0.627m 

 Note the adjustments to schemes increasing expenditure in future 
years totalling £2.285m 

 Agree to increase the Lowfields Housing Site budget by £4.1m 
funded from market sales receipts as set out at para 35 

 Agree to appropriate HRA land to the General Fund for the 
development of Ashfield Football pitches at a market value of 
£25,285 as set out in Para 38 

 Agree to draw down £213k from the 2019/20 capital contingency 
budget of £765k towards the additional cost of the two 
replacement cremators as detailed at paragraph 68.  

 Approve the proposed addition YCK financial support towards 
continued first team playing arrangements at Bootham Crescent 
during the 2019 Rugby League Season, amounting to a net cost 
of £15,000 funded  from the existing Project budget;  

 Recommend to Full Council the restated 2019/20 to 2023/24 
programme of £617.810m as summarised in Table 3 and detailed 
in Annex A 

 
7. Reason: to enable the effective management and monitoring of the 

Council’s capital programme 

Page 80



 Consultation 
 

8. The capital programme was developed under the Capital Budget 
process and agreed by Council on 22 February 2018.  Whilst the 
capital programme as a whole is not consulted on, the individual 
scheme proposals and associated capital receipt sales do follow a 
consultation process with local Councillors and residents in the 
locality of the individual schemes. 
 

 Summary of Key Issues 
 
9. A net decrease of £28.889m is detailed in this monitor resulting in a 

revised capital programme of £77.402m. There is an increase of £627k 
in 2018/19 attributable to the net effect of additional grant received in 
year. This is offset by a £29.516m decrease in 2018/19 due to re-
profiling of budgets to future years. 

 

10. Table 1 outlines the variances reported against each portfolio area. 
 

Department Current 
Approved 

Budget  
£m 

Projected 
Outturn 

 
£m 

Increase 
(decrease)  

 
£m 

Reprofile 
 
 

£m 

Total 
Variance 

 
£m 

Paragraph 
Ref 

Children, Education & 
Communities 

7.067 5.342 0.709 (2.434) (1.725) 12-19 

Health, Housing & 
Adult Social Care  – 
Adult Social Care 

4.199 2.898 (0.817) (0.484) (1.301) 20-23 

Health, Housing & Adult 
Social Care – Housing 
& Community Safety 

26.957 17.187 0.687 (10.460) (9.773) 24-46 

Economy & Place – 
Transport, Highways & 
Environment 
 

29.415 21.246 0.107 (8.276) (8.169) 47-61 

Economy & Place – 
Regeneration & Asset 
Management 

10.179 6.227 0.011 (3.963) (3.952) 62-68 
 

Community Stadium 23.442 22.586 - (0.856) (0.856) 77-85 

Customer & Corporate 
services 

1.608 0.040 (0.080) (1.488) (1.568) 69-73 

IT Development Plan 3.424 1.879 10 (1.555) (1.545) 74-76 

Total 106.291 77.402 0.627 (29.516) (28.889)  

 

Page 81



Table 1 – Summary of capital outturn by department 
 
 

11. The following para
[...]
-856 22,586 0 856 10,143 0 0 0 0 0 0 10,143

Customer & Corporate Services -80 -1,488 40 -60 1,488 3,482 0 525 0 500 450 450 5,407

P
age 107



2018/19 2018/19 2018/19 2018/19 2018/19 2019/20 2018/19 2020/21 2018/19 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24 Gross Capital

Revised Revised Revised Revised Revised Revised Programme

Outturn Outturn Outturn Outturn Outturn Outtun Outturn Outturn Outturn Outtrun Outturn To be Funded

Adj Reprofile Budget Adj Reprofile Budget Reprofile Budget Reprofile Budget Budget Budget 18/19 - 23/24

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Customer & Corporate Services - IT 10 -1,555 1,879 0 1,555 5,085 0 1,535 0 1,870 2,070 2,070 12,630

Total by Department 627 -29,516 77,402 8,532 29,956 271,294 -206 163,761 -234 98,383 39,150 45,222 617,810

TOTAL GROSS EXPENDITURE 627 -29,516 77,402 8,532 29,956 271,294 -206 163,761 -234 98,383 39,150 45,222 617,810

TOTAL EXTERNAL FUNDING 1,106 -7,387 39,845 2,295 7,387 151,631 0 74,658 0 25,068 5,575 5,805 262,737

TOTAL INTERNAL FUNDING -479 -22,129 37,557 6,237 22,569 119,663 -206 89,103 -234 73,315 33,575 39,417 355,073

P
age 108



 

 

  
 

   

 
Executive 
 

27 June 2019 

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive & Director of Customer and Corporate 
Services 
Portfolio of the Executive Member for Finance & Performance 

 
Treasury Management Annual Report and Review of Prudential Indicators 
2018/19 
 
Summary 

 
1. The Council is required by regulations issued under the Local Government 

Act 2003 to produce an annual treasury management review of activities 
and the actual prudential and treasury indicators for 2018/19.  This report 
meets the requirements of both the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury 
Management, (the Code) and the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital 
Finance in Local Authorities, (the Prudential Code). 
 

2. The regulatory environment places responsibility on members for the 
review and scrutiny of treasury management policy and activities.  This 
report provides details of the outturn position for treasury activities and 
highlights compliance with the Council’s policies previously approved by 
members. 
 

3. This report also confirms that the Council has complied with the 
requirement under the Code to give prior scrutiny to treasury management 
reports by Audit & Governance Committee. 

 
Recommendations 
 
4. Executive is asked to:  

 
Note the 2018/19 performance of treasury management activity and 
prudential indicators outlined in annex A.  
 
Reason: to ensure the continued performance of the treasury 
management function can be monitored and to comply with statutory 
requirements. 
 
 

Page 109 Agenda Item 8



 

Background and analysis 
 
The Economy and Interest Rates   

5. After weak economic growth of only 0.2% in quarter 1 of 2018, growth 
picked up to 0.4% in quarter 2 and to a particularly strong 0.7% in quarter 3 
before cooling off to 0.2% in the final quarter.  Given all the uncertainties 
over Brexit, this weak growth in the final quarter was to be expected.  
However, some recovery in the rate of growth is expected going forward.  
The annual growth in quarter 4 came in at 1.4% year on year confirming 
that the UK was the third fastest growing country in the G7 in quarter 4. 

6. After the Monetary Policy Committee raised Bank Rate from 0.5% to 0.75% 
in August 2018, it is little surprise that they have abstained from any further 
increases since then. We are unlikely to see any further action from the 
MPC until the uncertainties over Brexit clear.  Nevertheless, the MPC has 
been having increasing concerns over the trend in wage inflation which 
peaked at a new post financial crisis high of 3.5%, (excluding bonuses), in 
the three months to December before falling only marginally to 3.4% in the 
three months to January. British employers ramped up their hiring at the 
fastest pace in more than three years in the three months to January as the 
country's labour market defied the broader weak
[...]
.0m 

 
£10.0m 

 
£16.0m 

 
 

£63.6 m 
 
 

£141.9m 
 

________ 
 

£242.5m 

 
5% 

 
4% 

 
6% 

 
 

26% 
 
 

59% 
 

_______ 
 

100% 

 
0% 

 
0% 

 
0% 

 
 

0% 
 
 

30% 
 
 
 
- 

 
30% 

 
30% 

 
40% 

 
 

40% 
 
 

90% 
 
 
 
- 

 
 
 

In line 
with the 
TMSS 
Lobo 

loans are 
shown as 

due at 
their next 
call date 
as this is 
the date 

the lender 
could 

require 
payment. 

7 Upper limit for total 
principal sums 
invested for over 364 
days 
The Council sets an 
upper limit for each 
forward financial year 
period for the level of 
investments that 
mature in over 364 
days. These limits 
reduce the liquidity 
and interest rate risk 
associated with 
investing for more than 
one year. The limits 
are set as a 
percentage of the 
average balances of 
the investment 
portfolio. 

 
 

£15m 
 

 
£15m 

 

 
£15m 

 

 
£15m 

 
£15m £15m 

 

Page 117



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 Forward Plan
	5 Earswick Neighbourhood Plan
	Annex A Earswick NP Declaration of Poll Result
	Annex B Decision Statement FINAL
	Annex C Better Decision Making tool for Earswick NP Combined
	Annex C Better Decision Making tool for Earswick NP Part 1
	Annex C Better Decision Making tool for Earswick NP Part 2
	Annex C Better Decision Making tool for Earswick NP Part 3
	Annex C Better Decision Making tool for Earswick NP Part 4
	Annex C Better Decision Making tool for Earswick NP Part 5


	6 Finance and Performance Outturn 2018/19
	7 Capital Programme Outturn 2018/19 and Revisions to the 2019/20 - 2023/24 Programme
	Annex A - Capital Programme

	8 Treasury Management Annual Report and Review of Prudential Indicators 2018/19
	Annex A - Prudential Indicators 1819 Outturn






Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council                              Committee Minutes 

Meeting Executive 

Date 27 June 2019 

Present Councillors Aspden (Chair), Ayre, Craghill, 
Cuthbertson, D'Agorne, Runciman, Smalley, 
Waller and Widdowson 

In Attendance Councillor Myers  

 
PART A - MATTERS DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 

 
1. Declarations of Interest  

 
Members were asked to declare at this point in the meeting any 
personal interests not included on the Register of Interests, or 
any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests, that they 
might have in the business on the agenda.   
 
Cllr Runciman declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 5 
(Earswick Neighbourhood Plan), as a member of New Earswick 
Parish Council and the owner of a property in Earswick.  Cllr 
Cuthbertson declared a personal interest in the same item, as 
the husband of a New Earswick parish councillor and the owner 
of a property in Earswick. 
 

2. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Executive meeting held on 

18 March 2019 be approved and then signed by the 
Chair as a correct record. 

 
3. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been four registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Wendy Loveday, Chair of the York Private Hire Association 
(YPHA), spoke on the council’s taxi licensing policy as an item 
within the Executive’s remit.  She expressed the view that Uber 
taxi drivers were operating unlawfully in York and that the 
council was not doing enough to address this and to bring about 
prosecutions under Section 46 of the 1976 Act. 



 
Barry Hamer, Vice Chair of YPHA, spoke on the same subject, 
questioning why the matter was not on the Executive agenda or 
Forward Plan given the recommendation made by the 
Gambling, Licensing & Regulatory Committee on 18 March 
2019. 
 
John Cossham, of the Extinction Rebellion group, spoke on 
matters within the Executive’s remit.  He thanked Members for 
voting for a ‘zero carbon’ policy at Council in March and outlined 
the content and purpose of the ‘Mandate for Change’ document 
handed to Executive Members before the meeting.  
 
Hon. Ald Brian Watson spoke on Agenda Item 7 (Capital 
Programme Outturn 2018/19 and Revisions to the 2019/20-
2023/24 Programme), in relation to the Community Stadium.  
He voiced concerns over the continuing delay in completing the 
project and whether promises made to the York City Knights 
team (YCK) would be kept. 
 
In response to the comments of the YPHA, the Chair confirmed 
that a report on taxi licensing matters had been requested for 
consideration in August or September 2019. 
 

4. Forward Plan  
 
Members received and noted details of the items that were on 
the Forward Plan for the next two Executive meetings at the 
time the agenda was published. 
 

5. Earswick Neighbourhood Plan  
 
The Development Officer, Strategic Planning, presented a 
report which set out the results of the referendum on the 
Earswick Neighbourhood Plan (the Plan) and recommended 
that the Plan be ‘made’ and brought into full legal force as part 
of the Development Plan for York.   
 
On 7 March 2019, Executive had accepted the Examiner’s 
Report and agreed that the Plan proceed to a referendum, 
which had been duly held on 2 May. The Declaration of Result 
was attached as Annex A to the report. Of the 347 valid votes 
cast (a 50.4% turnout), 327 (94.2%) were in favour of accepting 
the Plan and 20 (5.8%) were against. It was confirmed that were 
no legal or other reasons why the Plan should not be formally 



‘made’ in accordance with these results, under the 
Neighbourhood Planning Regulations. 
 
The Plan had been considered by the Local Plan Working 
Group (LPWG) on 20 June 2019.  As requested by the LPWG, 
officers clarified the reason for the difference between the 
numbers of ballot papers issued and received, explaining that 
two voters had left the polling station without putting their votes 
in the ballot box. 
 
Resolved: (i) That the results of the referendum be noted 

and that the Earswick Neighbourhood Plan be 
formally ‘made’. 

 
Reason: To allow the Neighbourhood Plan to progress in line 

with the Neighbourhood Planning Regulations. 
 
 (ii) That the Decision Statement attached as 

Annex B be approved for publication in accordance 
with Regulation 19 of the Neighbourhood Planning 
(General) Regulations 2012 (as amended). 

 
Reason: To allow the Neighbourhood Plan to progress in line 

with neighbourhood planning legislation. 
 

6. Finance and Performance Outturn 2018/19  
 
The Director of Customer & Corporate Services presented a 
report which provided an analysis of the council’s overall finance 
and performance position at the end of the 2018/19 financial 
year, including progress on delivering savings. 
 
A provisional net underspend of £153k was reported on the net 
General Fund budget of £121.9m for 2018/19.  This maintained 
the council’s overall financial health and provided a strong 
platform from which to meet the challenges ahead. Good 
progress had also been made on achieving savings during the 
year, with delays in some areas generally being mitigated by 
savings in others.  Table 1, in paragraph 5 of the report, gave an 
overview of the out-turn; key variations within directorates, the 
Housing Revenue Account (HRA) and corporate budgets were 
detailed in paragraphs 8 to 47.  Since the unallocated 
contingency of £648k was no longer needed to support general 
budget pressures as reported in Monitor 3, it was proposed that 
this be added to the 2019/20 contingency. 



 
The performance update, in paragraphs 52 to 134 of the report, 
was based on the core indicators built around the priorities in 
the 2015-19 Council Plan.  Of the strategic indicators reporting 
new annual data, 6 had shown improvements while 2 showed a 
poor direction of travel.  The next quarterly update would be 
based on a new Council Plan for 2019-23. 
 
Resolved: (i) That the year end underspend of £153k and 

the unused contingency of £648k be noted. 
 
 (ii) That approval be given to transfer the overall 

underspend of £801k to the 2019/20 contingency, 
pending consideration by the new Executive of 
budget amendment proposals to Council in July 
2019. 

 
 (iii)  That the proposals for the Housing Revenue 

Account balance outlined in paragraphs 42 and 43 
of the report be approved. 

 
 (iv) That the financial risks outlined in the report, 

and the need to continue to maintain a prudent 
contingency and reserves that are reflective of these 
risks, be noted. 

 
 (v) That the continued effective financial 

management across the Council, and the ongoing 
delivery of savings, be noted. 

 
 (vi) That the performance information set out in 

paragraph 52 of the report onwards be noted. 
 
Reason: To ensure that significant financial issues can be 

appropriately dealt with. 
 

7. Capital Programme Outturn 2018/19 and Revisions to the 
2019/20 - 2023/24 Programme  
 
[See also under Part B] 
 
The Director of Customer & Corporate Services presented a 
report which set out the capital out-turn position for the 2018/19 
financial year and asked Executive to approve requests for re-



profiling and to recommend the re-stated 2019/20-2023/24 
programme to Council. 
 
An out-turn of £77.402m was reported on the approved 2018/19 
budget of £106.291m; a net variation of £28.889m.  This 
comprised requests to re-profile £29.546m of schemes to future 
years and adjustments to schemes increasing expenditure by 
£0.627m.  However, the overall programme continued to 
operate within budget.  Variances and re-profiling requests 
within each portfolio area were outlined in Table 1 at paragraph 
10 of the report, with details of variances above £100k in 
paragraphs 12 to 85.  The capital programme for 2019/20 to 
2023/24, re-stated as a result of the re-profiling, was shown in 
Table 3 at paragraph 89 and detailed in Annex 1.   
 
Officers provided an update to the position on the Community 
Stadium set out in paragraphs 77-85 of the report, stating that 
construction would not now be completed in September.  The 
council was working to determine the reasons for the delay and 
a full report would be provided once this work had concluded.  
With reference to comments made under public participation, it 
was proposed to extend the financial support provided to YCK. 
 
Resolved: (i) That the 2018/19 capital outturn position of 

£77.402m be noted and the requests for re-profiling 
from the 2018/19 programme to future years, 
totalling £29.516m, be approved. 

 
 (ii) That the adjustments to schemes increasing 

expenditure in 2018/19 by a net £0.627m be noted. 
 
 (iii) That the adjustments to schemes increasing 

expenditure in future years by a total of £2.285m be 
noted. 

 
 (iv) That approval be given to increase the 

Lowfields Housing Site budget by £4.1m, funded 
from market sales receipts, as set out in paragraph 
35 of the report. 

 
 (v) That approval be given to appropriate HRA 

land to the General Fund for the development of  
Ashfield football pitches at a market value of 
£25,285, as set out in paragraph 38. 

 



 (vi) That approval be given to draw down £213k 
from the 2019/20 capital contingency budget of 
£765km towards the additional cost of the two 
replacement cremators, as detailed in paragraph 68. 

 
 (vii) That the proposed additional YCK financial 

support towards continued first team playing 
arrangements at Bootham Crescent during the 2019 
Rugby League season, amounting to a net cost of 
£15,000 funded from the existing Project budget, be 
approved. 

 
Reason: To enable the effective management and monitoring 

of the council’s capital programme. 
 

8. Treasury Management Annual Report and Review of 
Prudential Indicators 2018/19  
 
The Director of Customer & Corporate Services presented a 
report which provided a review of treasury management 
activities, and the actual prudential and treasury indicators, for 
the 2018/19 financial year. 
 
The report  had been reviewed and scrutinised by the Audit & 
Governance Committee at their meeting on 19 June 2019, in 
accordance with the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury 
Management.  Details of the out-turn against prudential 
indicators were attached at Annex A.   
 
Resolved: That the 2018/19 performance of treasury 

management activity and prudential indicators 
outlined in Annex A to the report be noted. 

 
Reason: To ensure that the continued performance of the 

treasury management function can be monitored 
and to comply with statutory requirements. 



PART B - MATTERS REFERRED TO COUNCIL 
 

9. Capital Programme Outturn 2018/19 and Revisions to the 
2019/20-2023/24 Programme  
 
[See also under Part A] 
 
The Director of Customer & Corporate Services presented a 
report which set out the capital out-turn position for the 2018/19 
financial year and asked Executive to approve requests for re-
profiling and to recommend the re-stated 2019/20-2023/24 
programme to Council. 
 
An out-turn of £77.402m was reported on the approved 2018/19 
budget of £106.291m; a net variation of £28.889m.  This 
comprised requests to re-profile £29.546m of schemes to future 
years and adjustments to schemes increasing expenditure by 
£0.627m.  However, the overall programme continued to 
operate within budget.  Variances and re-profiling requests 
within each portfolio area were outlined in Table 1 at paragraph 
10 of the report, with details of variances above £100k in 
paragraphs 12 to 85.  The capital programme for 2019/20 to 
2023/24, re-stated as a result of the re-profiling, was shown in 
Table 3 at paragraph 89 and detailed in Annex 1.   
 
Officers provided an update to the position on the Community 
Stadium set out in paragraphs 77-85 of the report, stating that 
construction would not now be completed in September.  The 
council was working to determine the reasons for the delay and 
a full report would be provided once this work had concluded.  
With reference to comments made under public participation, it 
was proposed to extend the financial support provided to YCK. 
 

Recommended: That Council approve the re-stated 2019/20 to 
2023/24 programme of £617.810m, as 
summarised in Table 3 at paragraph 89 of the 
report and detailed in Annex A. 

 
Reason: To enable the effective management and 

monitoring of the council’s capital programme. 
 
 
 
 
 



Cllr K Aspden, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 6.15 pm]. 


